Taking into account of the above, the Board is of the view that the terms of the Scheme is

reasonable and the implementation of the Scheme is beneficial to the Company, the

creditors and the Shareholders.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and the permission

to deal in, the Scheme Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the Scheme. No part

of the securities of the Company is listed or dealt in, and no listing of or permission to

deal in any such securities is being or is proposed to be sought, on any other stock

exchanges.

– 15 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there is no change in the number of Shares in issue from the date of this

announcement up to and including the date of completion of the issue of the Scheme

Shares, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the issue of the

Scheme Shares:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the issue of

the maximum number of Scheme

Shares (based on the total

amount of Debts of

HK$2,553,365,783 as at

31 May 2024)

No. of shares % No. of shares %

Expert Corporate Limited (Note 1) 130,000,000 13.84 130,000,000 0.45

Ever Ultimate Limited (Note 2) 504,000 0.05 504,000 0.00

Other public Shareholders 808,919,988 86.11 808,919,988 2.77

Scheme Creditors

— Tianjin Binhai Rural Commercial

Bank (天津濱海農商銀⾏) — — 10,478,684,309 35.90

— Flourish Growth Fund — — 4,029,971,736 13.81

— China Cinda Asset Company

Limited (信達資產有限公司) — — 3,834,571,771 13.14

— Choi Simon Waihong — — 2,739,556,692 9.39

— Other minority Creditors — — 7,162,412,207 24.54

Total 939,423,988 100.00 29,184,620,703 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares were held by Expert Corporate Limited, which was wholly and beneficially owned by

Mr. Hong Mingxian. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Hong Mingxian is deemed to be interested in the

130,000,000 Shares under the SFO.

2. These Shares were held by Ever Ultimate Limited, which was wholly and beneficially owned by Mr.

Ng Chi Chung. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Ng Chi Chung is deemed to be interested in 504,000 Shares

under the SFO.

As at the date of this announcement, there is a total of 104 Scheme Creditors. Save for

Mr. Ng Chi Chung, Dr, Feng Xioagang, Mr. Tong Lu, Mr. Xu Yiwei and Mr. Kang